IMPACT OF MACROECONOMIC VARIABLES ON UNEMPLOYMENT IN NIGERIA

(1970-2020)

BY

PAT-IBITAYO MARVEL MOYOSOLA

Matric Number: 17020301012

BEING A PROJECT SUBMITTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMICS,
COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES, MANAGEMENT AND SOCIAL SCIENCES,
MOUNTAIN TOP UNIVERSITY.

IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE AWARD OF
BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (B.Sc.) DEGREE IN ECONOMICS

AUGUST, 2021.



CERTIFICATION

| certify that this work was carried out by PAT-IBITAYO MARVEL MOYOSOLA at the

Department of Economics, Mountain Top University, Ogun State, Nigeria under my supervision.

Name of supervisor: Mr. OLUYOMI OLUWATOSIN

Signature and date.............ooeiiiiiiiiii

Name of H.O.D: Associate Prof. OLOGUNDUDU MOJEED M

Signature and date. ..o



DEDICATION

This project is dedicated to GOD ALMIGHTY, for his grace, love, blessings and provision upon
my life. He has been my strength from the beginning to the end of pursuing a Bachelor of

Science (B.Sc.) degree in Economics. | give him all the glory because he is worthy to be praise.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

All glory and honor be unto God who has been my sustainer and helper. He has been a loving
father, protector, provider and a counselor to me. May his name be praised forever in Jesus name
(amen).I pray that his grace and his mercies will continue to keep me and uphold me to the end.

This work would not have been achieved without the help of great people. THE ALMIGHTY
has used a number of people to trigger my interest in this work. While others instigate and firmly

stood by me throughout the programme.

My profound gratitude goes to my supervisor, Mr Oluyomi Oluwatosin, whom God use to
inspire me as regards to the topic of this research project and who also carefully read through,
effected necessary corrections and offered useful materials in the course of writing this project. |
am equally grateful to my H.O.D Associate Prof. Ologundudu for his advice and his support

towards my academics and the completion of this project.

Without missing words, | wish to acknowledge the contribution of my late father, ENG.
Babatunde Ibitayo, who went to be with the Lord gracefully 26™ Februray 2013. He was a
CHOLERIC, a wonderful leader, energizer, and motivator who believed that there is nothing that
is unattainable. He was a wonderful husband to my mother, a father to his children, brother and
friend. His life was a challenge to all, most especially his wife and the children. Also, | want to
acknowledge the contribution of my mother, Mrs. Modupe Pat-ibitayo, who has been there for
me from the beginning of my struggles till now. She has been my helper, friend, mother, sister
and also a father to me since the departure of my father. She was there for me through my dark
times, prayed for me, believed in me when people thought I won’t make it, and stood by me.

Words can’t explain how she has been good to me, even with my stubbornness, | have showed



through the cause of this journey here in this university, she has been there for me. May God

bless you abundantly ma, raise you up, keep you to see your grandchildren children, Amen.

Also, | cannot but be grateful and appreciative to my uncle Babajide Ibitayo for his support, love
and motivation. May God continue to supply all your needs and keep your family. I am indebted
to my siblings Merit, Prevail and Pearl thank you for all the support, love and care. God bless

you all.

Without an iota of doubts, | am really indebted to my spiritual father and mentor, Pastor Daniel
Kolawole Olukoya, The General Overseer of Mountain of Fire and Miracles Ministries (MFM)
for the golden opportunity to acquire quality higher education under his visionary University
established to empower youths to excel in all endeavours of life. | pray that the almighty God
will continually enlarge your coast and finish the race strongly in Jesus name. Daddy, | am so

grateful to be one of the beneficiaries of the Mountain Top University scholarship.

| give special thanks to Dr. Ademola Young. O. He has helped me academically, He is a pastor, a
man of God, and also a member of the chaplaincy unit. He has also helped me spiritually through
prayers. He is indeed a true man of God. | pray that God will continue to increase your anointing
in Jesus name. Addition, | am grateful to our lecturers at the Department of Economics, such as
Associate Prof. Maku, Associate Prof. Babasanya, Dr.Adelowokan, Dr.Ojapinwa, Dr Clement
and others who has in one way or the other positively impacted in my life. | pray that God will
continue to increase your knowledge | give special thanks to Pastor Olumide Adesina who has
played a huge role in my life by supporting me morally. I am so grateful to the scholarship
committee Mountain Top University. | pray that God would continue to add more power to your

elbow.



Finally 1 am grateful to God for the journey so far because he has really been my sustainer and
helper throughout my odd times when | felt like giving up but God kept me going.

ABSTRACT

This study has examined the impact of macroeconomic variables on unemployment in Nigeria
using the time series data between 1970-2020. Secondary data was sourced from world
development index and central bank statistical bulletin. The impact of macroeconomic variables
on unemployment was tested using OLS model, Augmented Dickey fuller unit root test and
Granger causality test through E-views version 10. The result shows that there is a negative

relationship between unemployment, inflation and economic growth in the short run.

Key word: Inflation, Economic growth and Unemployment.

Vi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title page

Certification

Dedication

iii
Acknowledgements v
Abstract vi
Table of Content vii
List of Figures viii
List of Tables IX

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background to the Study 1
1.2 Statement of the Problem
4
1.3Research Questions
5
1.4 Research Objectives 6

1.5 Research Hypotheses

6

Vii



1.6 Significance of
6

1.7 Scope of the Study

7

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Conceptual

8

2.1.1 Concept of unemployment

2111 Types

10

2.1.1.2 Concept of macroeconomic variable

2.2 Theoretical review

2.2.1 Classical theory of unemployment

2.2.2 Keynesian theory of unemployment

223 Okun’s
18

224 Modified

21

2.3 Empirical

24

viii

the Study

review

of unemployment

13

14

14

16

law
curve

Philip

review



2.4

31

Gaps in

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction

3.2

33

3. 3

33

3.4

34

3.5

35

3.5.1

35

3.5.11

36

3.5.1.2

36

3.5.2

37

3.5.3

37

Sources of

Definition and Measurement

Theoretical

Methodological

Model
Model specification
Model specification
A Priori
Estimation

objective

objective

literature

33

Data

of Data

Framework

Approach

specification

(1)

()

specification

Technique



CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS

4.1 Introduction

4.2 presentation

42

4.3 Descriptive

42

4.4 Correlation

44

4.5 Preliminary time series
45

4.6 Regression analysis

4.7 ARDL Bounds test model 2

4.8.Granger Causality

52

4.5 Engle granger

53

45.1 Engle granger co-integration

53

45.2 Engle granger co-integration

54

4.5 Granger causality

4.6 Discussion of findings

of

econometric

co-integration

for objective

for objective

CHAPTER FIVE: SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Introduction

40

data

Analysis

analysis.

48
50

test

test

55

55

54



5.2 Summary of Findings

5.3 Conclusion of the study.

5.4 Recommendations
5.5Recommendations for other Studies
5.6 Limitations of the study.

5.7 Contribution to knowledge
REFERENCES

58

LIST OF FIGURES
Figure 2.1.1.1 Types of unemployment
Figure 2.2.4 Short-run Philip curve
Figure 2.2.4 Long run Philip curve
Figure 3.2 Description and sources of data
Figure 3.5.2 A priori specification
Figure 4.1 Data presentation
Figure 4.3 Descriptive analysis
Figure 4.4 Correlation analysis
Figure 4.2.2 Unit root test

xi

54

55

56

56

56

57

10

21

28

38

36

40

42

44

45



Figure 4.5.2 ARDL bound test

Figure 4.6.1 ARDL short and long run result
Figure 4.7 ARDL bound test 2

Figure 4.7.2 ARDL short and long run 2

Figure 4.8.1 Pairwise Granger result

xii

47

48

50

50

52



Xiii



Xiv



