IMPACT OF MACROECONOMIC VARIABLES ON UNEMPLOYMENT IN NIGERIA (1970-2020)

 \mathbf{BY}

PAT-IBITAYO MARVEL MOYOSOLA

Matric Number: 17020301012

BEING A PROJECT SUBMITTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMICS, COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES, MANAGEMENT AND SOCIAL SCIENCES, MOUNTAIN TOP UNIVERSITY.

IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE AWARD OF BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (B.Sc.) DEGREE IN ECONOMICS

AUGUST, 2021.

CERTIFICATION

I certify that this work was carried out by PAT-IBITAYO MARVEL MOYOSOLA at the
Department of Economics, Mountain Top University, Ogun State, Nigeria under my supervision.
Name of supervisor: Mr. OLUYOMI OLUWATOSIN
Signature and date
Name of H.O.D: Associate Prof. OLOGUNDUDU MOJEED M
Signature and date

DEDICATION

This project is dedicated to GOD ALMIGHTY, for his grace, love, blessings and provision upon my life. He has been my strength from the beginning to the end of pursuing a Bachelor of Science (B.Sc.) degree in Economics. I give him all the glory because he is worthy to be praise.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

All glory and honor be unto God who has been my sustainer and helper. He has been a loving father, protector, provider and a counselor to me. May his name be praised forever in Jesus name (amen). I pray that his grace and his mercies will continue to keep me and uphold me to the end. This work would not have been achieved without the help of great people. THE ALMIGHTY has used a number of people to trigger my interest in this work. While others instigate and firmly stood by me throughout the programme.

My profound gratitude goes to my supervisor, Mr Oluyomi Oluwatosin, whom God use to inspire me as regards to the topic of this research project and who also carefully read through, effected necessary corrections and offered useful materials in the course of writing this project. I am equally grateful to my H.O.D Associate Prof. Ologundudu for his advice and his support towards my academics and the completion of this project.

Without missing words, I wish to acknowledge the contribution of my late father, ENG. Babatunde Ibitayo, who went to be with the Lord gracefully 26th Februray 2013. He was a CHOLERIC, a wonderful leader, energizer, and motivator who believed that there is nothing that is unattainable. He was a wonderful husband to my mother, a father to his children, brother and friend. His life was a challenge to all, most especially his wife and the children. Also, I want to acknowledge the contribution of my mother, Mrs. Modupe Pat-ibitayo, who has been there for me from the beginning of my struggles till now. She has been my helper, friend, mother, sister and also a father to me since the departure of my father. She was there for me through my dark times, prayed for me, believed in me when people thought I won't make it, and stood by me. Words can't explain how she has been good to me, even with my stubbornness, I have showed

through the cause of this journey here in this university, she has been there for me. May God bless you abundantly ma, raise you up, keep you to see your grandchildren children, Amen.

Also, I cannot but be grateful and appreciative to my uncle Babajide Ibitayo for his support, love and motivation. May God continue to supply all your needs and keep your family. I am indebted to my siblings Merit, Prevail and Pearl thank you for all the support, love and care. God bless you all.

Without an iota of doubts, I am really indebted to my spiritual father and mentor, Pastor Daniel Kolawole Olukoya, The General Overseer of Mountain of Fire and Miracles Ministries (MFM) for the golden opportunity to acquire quality higher education under his visionary University established to empower youths to excel in all endeavours of life. I pray that the almighty God will continually enlarge your coast and finish the race strongly in Jesus name. Daddy, I am so grateful to be one of the beneficiaries of the Mountain Top University scholarship.

I give special thanks to Dr. Ademola Young. O. He has helped me academically, He is a pastor, a man of God, and also a member of the chaplaincy unit. He has also helped me spiritually through prayers. He is indeed a true man of God. I pray that God will continue to increase your anointing in Jesus name. Addition, I am grateful to our lecturers at the Department of Economics, such as Associate Prof. Maku, Associate Prof. Babasanya, Dr.Adelowokan, Dr.Ojapinwa, Dr Clement and others who has in one way or the other positively impacted in my life. I pray that God will continue to increase your knowledge I give special thanks to Pastor Olumide Adesina who has played a huge role in my life by supporting me morally. I am so grateful to the scholarship committee Mountain Top University. I pray that God would continue to add more power to your elbow.

Finally I am grateful to God for the journey so far because he has really been my sustainer and

helper throughout my odd times when I felt like giving up but God kept me going.

ABSTRACT

This study has examined the impact of macroeconomic variables on unemployment in Nigeria

using the time series data between 1970-2020. Secondary data was sourced from world

development index and central bank statistical bulletin. The impact of macroeconomic variables

on unemployment was tested using OLS model, Augmented Dickey fuller unit root test and

Granger causality test through E-views version 10. The result shows that there is a negative

relationship between unemployment, inflation and economic growth in the short run.

Key word: Inflation, Economic growth and Unemployment.

νi

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title				page
i				
Certification				
ii				
Dedication				
iii				
Acknowledgements	s			v
Abstract				vi
Table of Content				vii
List of Figures				viii
List of Tables				ix
CHAPTER ONE:	INTRODUCTION			
1.1 Background to	the Study			1
1.2	Statement	of	the	Problem
4				
1.3Research				Questions
5				
1.4 Research Object	etives			6
1.5 Research Hypo	theses			
6				

1.6	Significance	of		the	Study
6					
1.7 Scope of the S	tudy				
7					
CHAPTER TWO): LITERATURE REV	IEW			
2.1	2.1 Conceptual				
8					
2.1.1 Concept of u	nemployment				8
2.1.1.1	Types		of		unemployment
10					
2.1.1.2 Concept of	13				
2.2 Theoretical review 1					
2.2.1 Classical theory of unemployment					14
2.2.2 Keynesian theory of unemployment . 10					
2.2.3		Okun's			law
18					
2.2.4	Modified		Philip		curve
21					
2.3	E	Empirical			review
24					

2.4		Gaps		in		literature	
31							
CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY							
3.1 Introd	luction					33	
3.2		Sources		of		Data	
33							
3.	3	Definition	and	Measuremen	nt of	Data	
33							
3.4			Theoretical			Framework	
34							
3.5]	Methodological			Approach	
35							
3.5.1			Model			specification	
35							
3.5.1.1		Model	specification	l	objective	(1)	
36							
3.5.1.2		Model	specification	ı	objective	(2)	
36							
3.5.2		A	I	Priori		specification	
37							
3.5.3			Estimation			Technique	
37							

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS

4.1 Introd	duction						40
4.2		presenta	tion		of		data
42							
4.3	De	escriptive					Analysis
42							
4.4			Correlati	on			analysis.
44							
4.5	Prelimin	ary	time	series	6	econometric	t
45							
4.6 Regre	ession analysis						48
4.7 ARD	L Bounds test	model 2					50
4.8.Gran	ger		C	Causality			test
52							
4.5	Engl	e	granger		co-integr	ation	test
53							
4.5.1	Engle	granger	co-in	tegration	for	objective	1
53							
4.5.2	Engle	granger	co-in	tegration	for	objective	2
54							
4.5 Grang	ger causality						55
4.6 Discu	ssion of findin	igs					55
CHAPT	ER FIVE: SU	MMARY, C	ONCLUSIO	ON AND RE	COMMEN	NDATIONS	
5.1 Introd	duction						54

5.2 Summary of Findings	54
5.3 Conclusion of the study.	55
5.4 Recommendations	56
5.5Recommendations for other Studies	56
5.6 Limitations of the study.	56
5.7 Contribution to knowledge	57
REFERENCES	
58	
LIST OF FIGURES	
Figure 2.1.1.1 Types of unemployment	10
Figure 2.2.4 Short-run Philip curve	21
Figure 2.2.4 Long run Philip curve	28
Figure 3.2 Description and sources of data	38
Figure 3.5.2 A priori specification	36
Figure 4.1 Data presentation	40
Figure 4.3 Descriptive analysis	42
Figure 4.4 Correlation analysis	44
Figure 4.2.2 Unit root test	45

Figure 4.5.2 ARDL bound test	47
Figure 4.6.1 ARDL short and long run result	48
Figure 4.7 ARDL bound test 2	50
Figure 4.7.2 ARDL short and long run 2	50
Figure 4.8.1 Pairwise Granger result	52